Approved as to Form

THE CITY OF EDMONTON BYLAW 19512 DRAINAGE BYLAW Amendment No. 2

Edmonton City Council enacts:

- 1. Bylaw 18093, Drainage Bylaw, is amended by this bylaw.
- 2. Section 2(d) is amended by deleting and replacing "transmission" with "conveyance".
- 3. Section 2(j.1) is added following section 2(j):
 - (j.1) "**low impact development facility**" means infrastructure, including vegetation, designed to attenuate, retain, treat, or infiltrate stormwater near its source prior to it entering the downstream sewerage system or overland facilities;
- 4. Section 2(p) is deleted and replaced with:
 - (p) "private drainage system" means an assembly of pipes, fittings, traps, appurtenances, and low impact development facilities used to convey wastewater, stormwater, and subsurface water to the sewer system;
- 5. Section 2(u) is amended by deleting and replacing "transmission" with "conveyance".
- 6. Section 2(w) is deleted and replaced with:
 - (w) "sewerage system" means infrastructure for the collection, storage, conveyance, treatment, infiltration, and pumping of wastewater and stormwater and includes sewers, swales, ditches, channels, stormwater management facilities, low impact development facilities, wastewater treatment facilities, sludge treatment facilities, and biosolids storage and disposal facilities;
- 7. Section 2(x) is amended by deleting and replacing "transmission" with "conveyance".
- 8. Section 6(b) is deleted and replaced with:
 - (b) towards a City right-of-way or private drainage system.
- 9. Section 7 is renumbered as section 7(1).

- 10. Section 7(1)(c) is amended by deleting and replacing "300" with "150".
- 11. Section 7(2) is added following section 7(1):
 - (2) The City Manager may approve exceptions to subsections (a), (b), or (c).
- 12. Section 13 is deleted and replaced with:

No person shall alter, remove, or destroy a private drainage system or drainage device, facility, or infrastructure installed on private property that was required or approved by the City Manager.

- 13. Section 23 is renumbered as section 23(1).
- 14. Section 23(2) is added following section 23:
 - (2) The City Manager may refund all or a portion of any Fee paid to the City.

Read a first time

Read a second time

Read a third time

SIGNED AND PASSED

THE CITY OF EDMONTON

MAYOR

CITY CLERK